modify or rescind any fund balance assignment per §100.12(D)2.a of the County’s Purchasing Regulations.

P. Leases

For capital leases in the governmental fund types, acquisition costs are recorded as expenditures with an offsetting entry to other
financing sources.

Q. Deferred Gain (Loss) on Debt Refundings

Losses  resulting  from  advance  or  current  refundings  of  debt  in  government-wide  and  proprietary  statements  are deferred and
amortized over the shorter of the life of the new debt or the remaining life of the old debt. The amount is deferred and reported as an
unamortized gain (loss) on refunding and is amortized and reported as a component of interest expense.

R. Restatement

Fiscal  year  2019  Landfill Fund, an Enterprise  fund,  has  been  restated  due  to  a  correction  of  an  error.  In fiscal year 2019, the
accrued  closure liability was misstated.  Illustrations 1-3 and 1-4 reflect the change in the balances at June 30, 2019.

59

Illustration 1-3
Summary of Restated Balances - Business Type Activities

Balances, as previously
reported June 30, 2019  Prior period adjustment

Balances,
 as restated,

 June 30, 2019

Liabilities:
Noncurrent Liabilities:
   Due in more than one year $  22,680   (3,525)   19,155

 39,852   39,852
Net Position:

 Net investment in capital assets
 Unrestricted  19,414   3,525   22,939

Total Net Position of
Business Type Activities $  59,266   3,525   62,791

Illustration 1-4

Summary of Restated Balances - Landfill Fund

Balances, as previously
reported June 30, 2019

Prior period
adjustment

Balances,
 as restated,

 June 30, 2019

Liabilities:
Noncurrent Liabilities:
   Accrued closure liability $ 14,266   (3,525)  10,741

40,554   -   40,554
  9,820   3,525   13,345

Net Position:
   Net investment in capital assets
   Unrestricted

   Total Net Position $   50,374   3,525   53,899

S. Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Pronouncements

Pursuant to GASB Statement No. 95, Postponement of the Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance, which was adopted by
the GASB in May 2020 in response to the conditions brought about during the COVID-19 pandemic, the County did not implement
any GASB pronouncements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020.

60

Statement of Net Position

  -

Statement of Fund Net Position

NOTE (2) ‐ CASH AND INVESTMENTS

A. Cash Deposits

All cash of the County is maintained in accounts collateralized in accordance with the Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act (the Act),

[…]

Plan Fiduciary Net Position ‐
Increase (Decrease)

Net Pension
Liability

$   27,636   16,172   11,464  Balances on June 30, 2018 for FY 2019
Changes for the year:

Service cost   522   ‐   522
Interest   838   ‐   838
Differences between expected and

   actual experience   (335)   ‐   (335)

Changes of assumptions   (330)   ‐   (330)
Contributions ‐ employer   ‐   941   (941)
Net investment income   ‐   488   (488)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

   employee contributions   (505)   (505)   ‐

Administrative expenses   ‐   (46)   46
Net changes   190   878   (688)

Balances on June 30, 2019 for FY 2020 $   27,826   17,050   10,776

Sensitivity of  the County’s net pension  liability  to changes  in  the discount  rate.  Illustration 13‐27 presents  the net pension  liability of
the County measured as of June 30, 2019, for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, using the discount rate of 3.0%, as well as the
County’s  net  pension  liability  calculated  using  a  discount  rate  that  is  one  percentage  point  lower  (2.0%)  and  one  percentage  point
higher (4.0%) than the current rate.

Illustration 13‐27

Prince William County ‐ LoSAP Plan

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

Measurement Date  1% Decrease (2.0%)
Current Discount Rate

(3.0%)  1% Increase (4.0%)

June 30, 2020   $   16,196   10,168   5,560
June 30, 2019   $   16,848   10,776   6,154

124

County’s Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions:

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 and measured as of June 30, 2019, the County recognized pension expense of $5,396 and
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the sources displayed in Illustration 13‐28.

Illustration 13‐28

Prince William County ‐ LoSAP Plan

Deferred Outflows and (Inflows) of Resources

June 30, 2020

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience   $   ‐   205
Change in actuarial assumptions   1,875   173
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on
   pension plan investments   554   ‐

Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date   1,156   ‐

Total   $   3,585   378

$1,156 was contributed  to  the LoSAP plan subsequent  to  the measurement date of  June 30, 2019 and  is  reported as a deferred
outflow of resources, which will be recognized as a reduction of the Net Pension Liability  in the  fiscal year ended June 30, 2021.
Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized
in pension expense as displayed in Illustration 13‐29.

Illustration 13‐29

Prince William County ‐ LoSAP Plan

Amortization of Deferred Outflow and (Inflow) of Resources

Fiscal year ended June 30,

2021  $   1,803
2022   152
2023   95
2024   1
Total  $   2,051

125

County’s fiduciary net position.  The components of the net pension liability for the LoSAP Pension Plan as of June 30, 2020 are shown
in Illustration 13‐30.

Illustration 13‐30

Prince William County ‐ LoSAP Plan

LoSAP Plan Net Position Liability

Measurement Date
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary Net

Position
Net Pension

Liability
Net Position as % of

Total Pension Liability

June 30, 2020   $   28,323   18,155   10,168   64.10%
June 30, 2019   $   27,826   17,050   10,776   61.28%

Prince William County Schools (PWCS) Pension Plans

Prince William County Schools, a component unit of the County, also participates the VRS Pension plans. The aggregate amount of net
pension liability related deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, and pension expense for the Schools pension
plans are summarized in Illustration 13‐31.

Illustration 13‐31

Prince William County Schools ‐ Virginia Retirement System Plans

Net Pension Liability and Related Amount

 June 30, 2020

Net Pension
Liability

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources  Expense

  870,090   195,852   81,832   99,096